

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 79,470

THIRD DISTRICT CASE NO. 91-1008

VALUE RENT-A-CAR, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

COLLECTION CHEVROLET, INC.,

Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION AND MERITS

Petition from the Third District Court of Appeal

Submitted by:

KEITH T. GRUMER, ESQ.  
KEITH, MACK, LEWIS, COHEN & LUMPKIN  
111 N.E. First Street, Suite 500  
Miami, Florida 33132  
(305)358-7605/921-5633

INDEX

CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	1-7
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT JURISDICTION SINCE THE DISTRICT COURTS HAVE REACHED CONFLICTING CONCLUSIONS ON THE IDENTICAL ISSUE, AND THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL HAS EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE DIRECT CONFLICT.	
ARGUMENT .....	4
II. BECAUSE § 45.061 FLA. STAT, (1987) AWARDS ATTORNEYS FEES IN DEROGATION OF THE COMMON LAW AND DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PROVIDE FOR FEES IN THE CASE OF AN OUTRIGHT VERDICT FOR THE OFFEROR, THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO AWARD ATTORNEYS FEES.	
CONCLUSION .....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**CASES**

<u>Collection Chevrolet, Inc. vs. Value Rent-A-Car, Inc.</u> , 17 FLW at 359 (January 28, 1992).....	2-3
<u>Leapai v. Milton</u> , 17 FLW 61 (Fla. January 23, 1992) .....	1-2
<u>Kittel v. Kittel</u> , 210 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1968) .....	6
<u>Memorial Sales, Inc. v. Pike</u> , 579 So.2d 778 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991) .....	3
<u>Timmons v. Combs</u> , 579 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), review granted, 587 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1991) .....	2, 3, 4, 8
<u>Value Rent-A-Car, Inc. vs. Collection Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 570 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990).....	1
<u>Value Rent-A-Car, Inc. vs. Collection Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 543 So.2d 803 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989) .....	1-2
<u>Westover v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 581 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991).....	2, 4, 8
<u>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 410 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1982).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Statute § 45.061 (1987) .....	1, 2, 4, 6
Florida Statute § 768.79 (1987) .....	6
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.442 .....	6
